

Date of reserved for orders : -
Date of pronouncement : 24.06.2026
Date of uploading :

APHC010670202025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

WEDNESDAY, THE 24th DAY OF JUNE 2026

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU
NIMMAGADDA**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3914/2025

Between:

- 1.P. NAGARJUNA, S/O. P. SANJEEVULU, MALE, AGE ABOUT 70 YEARS, R/O. D.NO. 12-331/02, SRI HARI NAGAR, ANANTHAPUR TOWN, URBAN MANDAL AND DISTRICT, ANANTHAPUR DISTRICT
- 2.P. DHANALAKSHMI,, W/O. P. NAGARJUNA, FEMALE, AGE ABOUT 60 YEARS, OCC. EMPLOYEE. R/O. D.NO.12-331/02,SRI HARI NAGAR, ANANTHAPUR TOWN, URBAN MANDAL AND DISTRICT, ANANTHAPUR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.MUKESH KUMAR MEENA, S/O. NOT KNOWN. WORKING AS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
- 2.DR SRI S VENKATESWARLU, S/O. NOT KNOWN. WORKING AS DISTRICT COLLECTOR, TIRUPATI DISTRICT, AT TIRUPATI.
- 3.SRI RAMANJULA NAIK, S/O. NOT KNOWN. WORKING AS TAHSILDAR, TIRUPATHIR RURAL, TIRUPATHI DISTRICT.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971
praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the

High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents for their willful disobedience of Order dated 30.04.2025 passed in W.P.No.11195 of 2025 on the file of this Hon'ble Court and pass such other order or orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstance of the case.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to discharge the 1st Respondent from the array of parties in the above Contempt Case and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.PATHURI SRINIVAS

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.SUSHMA YAGANTI

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU**NIMMAGADDA****CONTEMPT CASE No.3914 of 2025****ORDER:**

This Contempt Case is filed against the respondents for their wilful disobedience of the order dated 30.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P. No.11195 of 2025.

2. When the matter is taken up for hearing, Sri Pathuri Srinivas, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that, during the pendency of the Contempt Case, the respondents have complied with the order dated 30.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P. No.11195 of 2025 by passing an order of rejection dated 24.03.2026 rejecting the claim of the petitioners. Consequently, the cause in the Contempt Case no longer survives for adjudication, and the Contempt Case has become infructuous. He therefore prays that the Contempt Case be closed, granting liberty to the petitioners to challenge the said order of rejection dated 24.03.2026, if so advised.

3. Recording the said submissions, the Contempt Case is closed. Liberty is granted to the petitioners to challenge the order of rejection dated 24.03.2026, if so advised. There shall be no order as to costs.

Consequently, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this Contempt Case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

24th June, 2026

cbn

Whether the order is:

Speaking		Reasoned	
Reportable		Non reportable	

191

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU
NIMMAGADDA

C.C.No.3914 of 2025

24th June, 2026

cbn